SN74LVCH16541A
16-BIT BUFFER/DRIVER
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCAS567H – MARCH 1996 – REVISED AUGUST 2002
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� Member of the Texas Instruments
Widebus   Family
� Operates From 1.65 V to 3.6 V

–  2000-V Human-Body Model (A114-A)
–  1000-V Charged-Device Model (C101)
description/ordering information
This 16-bit buffer/driver is designed for 1.65-V to
3.6-V VCC operation.
The SN74LVCH16541A is a noninverting 16-bit buffer composed of two 8-bit sections with separate
output-enable signals. For either 8-bit buffer section, the two output-enable (1OE1 and 1OE2 or 2OE1 and
2OE2) inputs must be low for the corresponding Y outputs to be active. If either output-enable input is high, the
outputs of that 8-bit buffer section are in the high-impedance state.
To ensure the high-impedance state during power up or power down, OE should be tied to VCC through a pullup
resistor; the minimum value of the resistor is determined by the current-sinking capability of the driver.
Inputs can be driven from either 3.3-V or 5-V devices. This feature allows the use of these devices as translators
in a mixed 3.3-V/5-V system environment.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE† ORDERABLE
PART NUMBER
TOP-SIDE
MARKING
SSOP DL
Tube SN74LVCH16541ADL
LVCH16541A
40°C to 85°C
SSOP – DL
Tape and reel SN74LVCH16541ADLR
LVCH16541A
–40°C to 85°C
TSSOP – DGG Tape and reel SN74LVCH16541ADGGR LVCH16541A
TVSOP – DGV Tape and reel SN74LVCH16541ADGVR LDH541A
† Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design
guidelines are available at www.ti.com/sc/package.
Copyright   2002, Texas Instruments IncorporatedPRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date.
Products conform to specifications per the terms of Texas Instruments